

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

FATIMA BUTLER and JULIA SCHOLZ-
PINGER, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WHITEPAGES, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 19-cv-04871

Hon. Gary S. Feinerman

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND3

A. The Illinois and Ohio Right of Publicity Acts3

B. *Dobrowolski* and the Instant Claims.....4

C. Litigation History and the Work Performed for the Settlement Classes6

D. The Settlement Secures Excellent Relief for the Settlement Classes.....10

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED11

A. Percentage-of-the-Fund Should be Used to Determine Fees Here14

B. A 35% Fee Award Is Appropriate Here.....15

1. This case presented serious obstacles to recovery, and Class Counsel litigated the case mindful of the high possibility that the classes might recover nothing.....17

2. Class Counsel achieved an excellent result for the Settlement Classes20

3. A lodestar cross-check confirms the reasonableness of the requested fees22

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS.....25

V. CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 12

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)..... 20

Hall v. Cole,
412 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 22

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

Americana Art China, Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging Inc.,
743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) 12, 20

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 22, 25

Daniels v. Fanduel, Inc.,
909 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2018) 18

ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ’g Inc.,
332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) 3, 4

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga. N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 11, 14

Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019) 19

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) 14, 24

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017) 20

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 2, 12, 16

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) 12

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood,
231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000) 15

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 16

Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.,
813 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2016) 22

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 12, 16

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 12

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) 12

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) 16

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) 22

United States v. Dish Network L.L.C.,
954 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2020) 19
